



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

14 August 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL 7019 2280 0001 9243 9638C. Scott Goulart, Assistant Secretary Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc.
2001 Aerojet Road
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

NOTICE

TENTATIVE NEW WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
FOR
AEROJET ROCKETDYNE, INC.
WHITE ROCK NORTH DUMP AND AEROJET WASTE CONSOLIDATION UNIT
LANDFILL
NEW CLASS II LANDFILL
CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, CLOSURE, POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE AND
CORRECTIVE ACTION
SACRAMENTO COUNTY

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the tentative new waste discharge requirements (WDRs) for the White Rock North Dump (WRND) and Aerojet Waste Consolidation Unit (AWCU) Landfill in Sacramento County. Also enclosed is a notice of public hearing (NOPH) to interested parties, pursuant to §21730 of Title 27, California Code of Regulations, Section 20005 et seq. (Title 27). The enclosed NOPH describes the date, time, and place that the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is scheduled to have a hearing to consider the adoption of the tentative WDRs.

Electronic copies of the proposed tentative WDRs Order and the Notice of Public Hearing are available for viewing and downloading on our <u>website</u> at: (www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders).

Persons wishing to comment on this matter must submit their testimony, evidence, and/or comments in writing to the attention of Brad Shelton at the Central Valley Water Board no later than **5:00 p.m. on 14 September 2020**. Written materials received after 5 p.m. on **14 September 2020** will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the

KARL E. LONGLEY ScD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER



administrative record if doing so would prejudice any party.

If you do not have access to the Internet or otherwise require paper copies of these documents, please contact Vinoo Jain at (916) 464-4815 or by email at Vinoo.Jain@waterboards.ca.gov.

Robert D. Busby, M.S., P.G., C.E.G.

Supervising Engineering Geologist Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

Enclosures:

- 1. Notice of Public Hearing
- 2. Tentative WDRs Order

cc: Delivered without enclosures as noted

(Via USPS)

National Marine Fisheries Service, Santa Rosa

Department of Public Health, Division of Drinking Water, Sacramento

Dept. of Water Resources, Central District, Sacramento

Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2, Rancho Cordova

City of Rancho Cordova, Rancho Cordova

Department of Conservation, Sacramento

Department of Housing & Community Development, Sacramento

Native American Heritage Commission, West Sacramento

Department of Parks & Recreation, Sacramento

Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, Placerville

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria, Auburn

Mariah Mayberry, Wilton Rancheria, Elk Grove

(Via Electronic Mail)

C. Scott Goulart, Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc., Rancho Cordova

Christopher Fennessy, Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc., Rancho Cordova

Lauren Gustus, Editor, Sacramento Bee, Sacramento

Daewon Rojas-Mickelson U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, San Francisco

Mark de Bie, CalRecycle, Sacramento

Chris Hunley, Sacramento County Environmental Management, Mather

David Lancaster, Office of Chief Counsel, SWRCB, Sacramento

Brianna St. Pierre, Land Disposal Program, DWQ, SWRCB, Sacramento

Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova

Janis Heple, Aerojet Superfund Community Advisory Group, Rancho Cordova Stephen Green, Save the American River Association, Orangevale Ralph Propper, Environmental Council of Sacramento, Sacramento Paul Schubert, Golden State Water Company, Rancho Cordova Karen Baker, Department of Toxic Substances Control, Sacramento Eric Gilllies, State Lands Commission, Sacramento Rajinder Sahota, Air Resources Board, Sacramento Scott Johnson, City of Folsom, Folsom Tim Hawkins, Sacramento County Planning Department, Sacramento Ali Rezvan, Department of Drinking Water, SWRCB, Sacramento Jennifer Norris, United States Fish and Wildlife Service, Sacramento Michael S. Jewell, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento

- 3 -